2009, which primarily resulted from the goodwill that was attributable to Heritage.  See Note 6 in these Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements and Item 2 of this quarterly report for additional information on the goodwill impairment charge.

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated results of operations of the Company as though Heritage had been acquired as of the
beginning of the periods indicated.

11

Edgar Filing: OLD SECOND BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

20

Table of Contents

Three Months
Ended September

Nine Months
Ended September

2008 2008
Net interest income after provision $ 17,262 $ 58,057
Noninterest income 7,800 26,981
Noninterest expense 19,636 65,485
Income before income taxes 5,426 19,553
Income taxes 1,544 5,794
Net income $ 3,882 $ 13,759

Per common share information
Earnings $ 0.28 $ 1.00
Diluted earnings $ 0.28 $ 0.99

Average common shares issued and outstanding 13,747,723 13,743,510
Average diluted common shares outstanding 13,832,869 13,858,729

Included in the pro forma results of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2008 was one-time pretax merger costs of $3.9 million.

Note 3 � Securities

Securities available-for-sale are summarized as follows:

Gross Gross
Amortized Unrealized Unrealized Fair

Cost Gains Losses Value
September 30, 2009:
U.S. Treasury $ 1,498 $ 37 $ � $ 1,535
U.S. government agencies 19,623 410 � 20,033
U.S. government agency mortgage-backed 45,828 1,820 (40) 47,608
States and political subdivisions 134,591 6,288 (114) 140,765
Collateralized mortgage obligations 24,376 954 (11) 25,319
Collateralized debt obligations 17,817 � (6,778) 11,039
Equity securities 99 1 (6) 94

$ 243,832 $ 9,510 $ (6,949) $ 246,393
December 31, 2008:
U.S. Treasury $ 1,496 $ 72 $ � $ 1,568
U.S. government agencies 95,290 1,178 (113) 96,355
U.S. government agency mortgage-backed 86,062 1,396 (208) 87,250
States and political subdivisions 150,313 2,939 (1,659) 151,593
Collateralized mortgage obligations 58,684 711 (125) 59,270
Collateralized debt obligations 17,834 � (7,567) 10,267
Equity securities 99 � (16) 83

$ 409,778 $ 6,296 $ (9,688) $ 406,386

Recognition of other-than-temporary impairment was not necessary in the quarter ended September 30, 2009 or the year ended December 31,
2008.  The changes in fair values related to interest rate fluctuations and other market factors and were generally not related to credit quality

Edgar Filing: OLD SECOND BANCORP INC - Form 10-Q

Note 3 � Securities 21

deterioration although the amount of deferrals and defaults in the pooled collateralized debt obligation increased from December 31, 2008.  An
increase in rates will generally cause a decrease in the fair value of individual securities while a decrease in rates typically results in an increase